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Two former managers of a bank appeared in the Eastern Magistracy today (November 1) after being
charged by the ICAC with conspiracy to access its computers to retrieve customer information, while one
of them also faced a charge of conspiracy for her to accept bribes of $15,000 in total for doing so.

The defendants, who were charged on Monday (October 30) in separate cases, were Chow Yee-kei, 28,
former assistant relationship manager of DBS Bank (Hong Kong) Limited (DBS Bank), and Kwan Tsz-
him, 29, former treasures relationship manager of DBS Bank.

Chow and Kwan each faced a charge of conspiracy to access computer with criminal or dishonest intent,
contrary to Sections 161 and 159A of the Crimes Ordinance.

Chow alone faced a charge of conspiracy for agent to accept advantages, contrary to Section 9(1)(a) of the
Prevention of Bribery Ordinance and Section 159A of the Crimes Ordinance.

No plea was taken today. Principal Magistrate Ms Bina Chainrai adjourned the cases to December 13 this
year for mention.

In the first case, Chow was posted to a branch of DBS Bank as a business development executive tasked
to handle enquiries and requests from customers at the material time. She was later promoted to the post
of assistant relationship manager.

One of the charges alleged that between November 2, 2015 and December 6, 2016, Chow conspired
together with a former business development executive of DBS Bank for Chow to, without lawful
authority or reasonable excuse, accept a total sum of approximately $15,000 from the former business
development executive as a reward for Chow to retrieve customer information stored in its Customer
Relationship Management System (CRM System).

The other charge alleged that during the same period, Chow conspired together with the former business
development executive to obtain access to a computer owned by DBS Bank to retrieve customer
information stored in its CRM System, with a view to dishonest gain for themselves or another.

In the second case, Kwan was a treasures relationship manager of DBS Bank posted to another branch at
the material time. He was responsible for handling enquiries and requests from customers.
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The charge alleged that between April 1 and December 6, 2016, Kwan conspired together with a former
direct sales officer of another bank to obtain access to another computer owned by DBS Bank to retrieve
customer information stored in its CRM System, with a view to dishonest gain for themselves or another.

Chow and Kwan were each granted cash bail of $30,000. They were ordered to reside at their reported
addresses and not to contact prosecution witnesses directly or indirectly.

The cases arose from a corruption complaint referred by DBS Bank, which had rendered full assistance to
the ICAC during its investigation.

The prosecution in the above two cases was today represented by ICAC officer Seth Yiu.
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2017年11月1日

廉政公署落案起訴兩名銀行前經理，控告他們涉嫌串謀非法取用該銀行的電腦以提取客戶資料，其
中一人另被控串謀收賄一萬五千元以作出上述行為。兩名被告今日(十一月一日)在東區裁判法院應
訊。

被告為周伊琪，二十八歲，星展銀行(香港)有限公司(星展銀行)前助理客戶經理，及關子謙，二十九
歲，星展銀行前豐盛理財客戶經理，於星期一(十月三十日)分案被起訴。

周伊琪及關子謙各被控一項有犯罪或不誠實意圖而串謀取用電腦罪名，違反《刑事罪行條例》第161
條及159A條。

周伊琪另被控一項串謀使代理人接受利益罪名，違反《防止賄賂條例》第9(1)(a)及《刑事罪行條例》第
159A條。

被告今日無需答辯。主任裁判官錢禮將案件押後至本年十二月十三日再提訊。

在首宗案件，周伊琪於案發時在星展銀行一間分行任職業務拓展主任，負責處理客戶查詢及要求。
她其後獲晉升為助理客戶經理。

其中一項控罪指周伊琪涉嫌於二○一五年十一月二日至二○一六年十二月六日期間，與一名星展銀
行前業務拓展主任一同串謀，使周伊琪在無合法權限或合理辯解下從該前業務拓展主任接受總共

約一萬五千元，作為周伊琪提取星展銀行客戶關係管理系統(Customer Relationship Management
System)所儲存的客戶資料的報酬。

另一項控罪指周伊琪涉嫌於同一期間，與該前業務拓展主任一起串謀取用星展銀行擁有的一台電

腦，檢索儲存於星展銀行客戶關係管理系統的客戶資料，目的在於使他們二人或他人不誠實地獲
益。

在第二宗案件，關子謙於案發時在星展銀行另一間分行任職豐盛理財客戶經理。他負責處理客戶查
詢及要求。

控罪指關子謙涉嫌於二○一六年四月一日至十二月六日期間，與另一間銀行一名前直接銷售員一起
串謀取用星展銀行擁有的另一台電腦，檢索儲存於星展銀行客戶關係管理系統的客戶資料，目的在
於使他們二人或他人不誠實地獲益。
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兩名被告各獲准以現金三萬元保釋。他們亦受命在其報住的地址居住及不得直接或間接接觸控方

證人。

廉署較早時接獲星展銀行轉介的貪污投訴，調查後揭發上述涉嫌罪行。星展銀行在廉署調查案件期
間提供全面協助。

上述兩宗案件的控方今日由廉署人員姚思浩代表出庭。
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